
FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 

APPENDIX 9 - LICENSING SERVICES 

 

1. Service Description 

The Licensing service processes many different types of licences, the majority of 

which but not all, incur a fee for the service we provide and can be broken down into 

the following categories; 

 Licensing Fees – which are statutory set fees dependent upon type of 

application, the details of which are known by the Team Manager each year.  The 

majority of these are derived from alcohol, entertainment and late night refreshment, 

all of which are governed by the Licensing Act 2003.  It is important to note that the 

mandatory fees applied under this legislation have not been amended since the 

regime commenced in 2005 and in some cases we cannot recover our costs.  

Typically fees within this category are set for the sale of alcohol and entertainment in 

pubs, clubs, off-licences and supermarkets. 

 

 Licensing Fees – which are totally discretionary gives us the opportunity to set 

the fees accordingly to recover the costs incurred.  Typically fees within this category 

are set for dog breeding, boarding, pet shops, riding establishments, sex 

establishments and scrap metal etc. 

 

 Licensing Fees – which are partially discretionary which allows us to set the 

fees to recover costs, however the fees we set are limited to prevent going beyond a 

statutory ceiling.  Typically fees within this category are set for betting shops, betting 

tracks, bingo and adult gaming premises etc. all of which are governed by the 

Gambling Act 2005.  

 

 There are also a number of applications that we process whereby we are 

prevented from setting any fee, such as house to house collections, street collections 

and some caravan site licences. 

 

Whilst some of the fees are partially statutory charges the authority has the flexibility 

to set the fee up to a maximum.  As with other service areas we are required to 

comply with the relevant regulations when compiling the fees and must be ready to 

justify the levels of fees which are approved.  Licensing income cannot be used to 

subsidise other areas of work which the council undertakes and once any fees have 

been set there is always the potential risk that these can be challenged through the 

courts. 

 

 

 



2. Prior years analysis, current financial year projections 

 

The graph below illustrates income received compared to applications received over 

the last three years (please note that Sept 20 to Mar 21 is a forecast). A full analysis 

of fees and charges has been undertaken with a view to achieving full cost recovery. 

Some fees are limited as they have a price ceiling that we can’t go over. 

 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Applications Received 832 960 982 853 

Income Received £127k £131k £122k £106k 
 

 
 

The table below highlights actual income achieved against budget for the last three 

financial years (estimated for 2020/21). 

  Total £ Budget £ Under/(over) £ 

Income received 2017/18 126,811 111,800 (15,011) 

Income received 2018/19 130,627 118,500 (12,127) 

Income received 2019/20 122,314 118,700 (3,614) 

Income forecast 2020/21 105,800 115,300 9,500 

 

Many of the fees within the Licensing service are statutory, or statutory with a ceiling 

range as to what we can charge. 

    
3. COVID Impact 

 

Many of the businesses that pay fees and charges within this work area have been 

significantly affected by the pandemic. In the main the income has not decreased in 

a manner which was first feared as there have been no concessions made within the 

licensing fees by Government during this period.  

 

4. Pricing 

 

A mix of inflationary increase of 3% and 6% has been applied for all non-statutory 

fees that WLDC have the powers to set unless the statutory maximum has been 

reached. The proposed increases have been applied with a view to achieving total 



cost recovery, and to be consistent with charges being applied by neighbouring 

Authorities. 

 

The table below illustrates the impact on income at the RPI increase of 3%: 

Current £128,100  

Impact 1 - No change of Fees £128,100  

Impact 2 - RPI increase (average 3%) 
Increase of: 

£129,700  
£1,600 

 

 

5. Understanding Customers and Markets  

The service has not carried out any customer satisfaction surveys relative to fee 

setting.  98% of licence applications are processed within the agreed timescales, the 

majority of which are from the statutory regime, which in turn have their own set 

turnaround times which we have to comply with, therefore it is highly unlikely that 

there is any scope for applicants to pay more for a faster turnaround. 

 

6. Proposed Charging 

 

Statutory charges will be applied in accordance with legislation. 

 

For other charges the Licensing Service proposes to apply a mix of inflationary 

increases of 0%, 3% and 6% depending on where total cost recovery has been 

achieved in those areas of service provision, with consideration to benchmarking data 

and what the service manager believes is appropriate within the market. 

  

7. Recommendation 

 

Members are requested to recommend to Council the charges for 2021/22 as 

illustrated in the schedules below: 



 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 

 


